

**IN THE
COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DAVID W. SMITH and DONALD	:	No. 177 M.D. 2015
LAMBRECHT,	:	
	:	
Petitioners	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
GOVERNOR THOMAS W. WOLF,	:	
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS	:	
GOVERNOR OF THE	:	
COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA AND	:	
COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT	:	
OF HUMAN SERVICES,	:	
	:	
Respondents	:	

APPLICATION FOR RELIEF SEEKING LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 106, 123 and 1531(b), and Pa.R.C.P. Nos. 2326 to 2329, President Pro Tempore Senator Joseph B. Scarnati, III, Majority Leader Senator Jake Corman, Majority Whip Senator John Gordnor and Majority Appropriations Chairman Senator Pat Browne, on behalf of the Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. EXECUTIVE ORDER 2015-05 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ATTEMPT BY THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH TO EXERCISE LEGISLATIVE POWER. 4

 A. For an executive order to have the force of law, it must be authorized by the Constitution or promulgated pursuant to express statutory authority. 4

 B. The General Assembly has clearly intended to regulate every aspect of intrastate labor relations in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania..... 11

 C. Executive Order 2015-05 is illegitimate executive legislation. 16

 1. Executive Order 2015-05 is not supported by a specific statutory or constitutional grant of authority. 16

 2. Executive Order 2015-05 purports to amend a pre-existing and comprehensive statutory scheme..... 18

II. EXECUTIVE ORDER 2015-05 SHOULD BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND VOID. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Blackwell v. State Ethics Commission,</u> 523 Pa. 347, 567 A.2d 630 (1989).....	2
<u>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth,</u> 575 Pa. 542, 838 A.2d 566 (2003).....	10
<u>Cutler v. State Civil Service Commission,</u> 924 A.2d 706 (Pa. Commw. 2007), <u>alloc. denied</u> , 596 Pa. 710, 940 A.2d 366 (2007).....	5
<u>Deaf v. Commonwealth,</u> 64 Pa. Commw. 1, 438 A.2d 1025 (1982).....	12
<u>DeChastellux v. Fairchild,</u> 15 Pa. 18, 1850 WL 5938 (1850)	5
<u>In re Nomination Petitions of James Farrow,</u> 754 A.2d 33 (Pa. Commw. 2000).....	7, 17
<u>In re: Investigation by Dauphin County Grand Jury, September, 1938,</u> 332 Pa. at 352, 2 A.2d at 807	4, 22
<u>Gilligan v. Pennsylvania Horse Racing Commission,</u> 492 Pa. 92, 422 A.2d 487 (1980).....	2
<u>Kapil v. Ass'n of Pa. State Coll & Univ. Faculties,</u> 504 Pa. 92, 470 A.2d 482 (1983).....	12
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	22
<u>National Solid Wastes Management Association v. Casey,</u> 143 Pa. Commw. 577, 600 A.2d 260 (1991) (<i>en banc</i>), <u>aff'd</u> , 533 Pa. 97, 619 A.2d 1063 (1993).....	2
<u>Pagano v. Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission,</u> 50 Pa. Commw. 499, 413 A.2d 44 (1980),	

<u>aff'd</u> , 499 Pa. 214, 452 A.2d 1015 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund v. Commonwealth</u> , 583 Pa. 275, 877 A.2d 383 (2005).....	11
<u>Philadelphia Ass'n of Interns and Residents v. Albert Einstein Medical Center</u> , 470 Pa. 562, 369 A.2d 711 (1976).....	12
<u>Robinson v. Shapp</u> , 23 Pa. Commw. 153	16
<u>Sever v. Commonwealth</u> , 100 Pa. Commw. 217, 514 A.2d 656 (1986).....	10, 12, 16
<u>Shapp v. Butera</u> , 22 Pa. Commw. 229, 348 A.2d 910 (1975).....	5
<u>Werner v. Zazyczny</u> , 545 Pa. 570, 681 A.2d 1331 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Williams v. Samuel</u> , 332 Pa. 265, 2 A.2d 834 (1939).....	22
<u>Wilt v. Commonwealth</u> , 62 Pa. Commw. 316, 3 436 A.2d 713 (1981), <u>aff'd</u> , 498 Pa. 511, 447 A.2d 943 (1982).....	10, 12, 16
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151	12
35 P.S. § 6018.101	8
35 Pa. C.S. § 7102.....	7
35 Pa. C.S. § 7301	7
35 Pa. C.S. § 7301(f)(1)	7, 17
43 P.S. § 1101.101	12

43 P.S. § 1101.603(a).....	12
43 P.S. § 211.1	11
43 P.S. § 211.3(d).....	19
43 P.S. § 211.4(f)	16, 18
43 P.S. § 211.7(c).....	12, 18, 19
43 P.S. § 211.7(c).....	18, 19
43 P.S. §1101.101	12
53 P.S. § 4000.101	8
62 P.S. §3052	20

Constitutional Provisions

PA. Const. art. II, sec. 1	5
PA. Const. art. IV, sec. 1.....	5
PA. Const. art. IV, sec. 10.....	17
PA. Const. art. IV, sec. 15.....	11
PA. Const. art. V, sec. 1	5

Other Authorities

20 SUM. PA. JUR. 2D, EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR RELATIONS, §§ 9:29, 9:30, 9:32;	11
WEST’S PA. FORMS, EMPLOYMENT LAW, §§ 7.2, 7.5	15
John M. Mulcahey, <i>Separation of Powers: The Judiciary’s Prevention of Legislative Encroachment</i> , 32 DUQ. L.REV. 539, 540 (1994).....	4
